## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
NAICONS s.c.a.r.l.				09/30/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	NexThera Biosciences S.r.I.						
Street Address:	Corso Indipendenza, 14						
City:	Milano						
State/Country:	ITALY						
Postal Code:	20100						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 7319		3190	088				
Patent Number: 7351		3516	088 687				
Patent Number: 73070		3070	057				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (215)963-5001						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 215-963-5809							
Email:	,						
Correspondent Name: Thomas Sossong							
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:							
Address Line 4.	Philadelph	lia, P					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			001102-5006				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Judith Troilo				
Total Attachments: 2 source=NaiconstoNextheraassgmt#page1.tif source=NaiconstoNextheraassgmt#page2.tif							
501543281			RFFI ·	<u>PATENT</u> 026337 FRAME: 0188			

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NAICONS s.c.a.r.l., (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of ITALY IT and doing business at via Gaudenzio Fantoli 16/15, 20138 MILANO, and having been assigned all right, title and interest in certain inventions and corresponding US patents on the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey its full rights, as herein expressed, to the said US patents and the inventions embodied therein; AND WHEREAS, NexThera Biosciences S.r.l. ("NexThera") (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of ITALY IT and doing business at Corso Indipendenza, 14, 20100 Milano, Italy IT, is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR'S interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, its full and exclusive right to the said patents and the inventions embodied therein in the United States including the right to sue and collect damages and any other available relief for past, present, and future infringement, and any and all rights to reissue or re-examination or extension.

Executed this 30th day of September 2009.

NAICONS s.c.a.r.l. DONADIO

Title: DIRECTOR

### PATENT REEL: 026337 FRAME: 0189

### EXHIBIT A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor
7,319,088 B2	January 15, 2008	Lazzarini et al
7,351,687 B2	April 1, 2008	Lazzarini et al
7,307,057 B2	December 11, 2007	Lazzarini et al

1444222

PATENT REEL: 026337 FRAME: 0190

**RECORDED: 05/25/2011**